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Introduction and Overview

, . , , , . Use this tool to:
As part of the Child and Family Services Review (CFSR), states assess the extent to which seven systemic factors

function effectively to promote the safety, permanency, and well-being of children and families receiving child
welfare services. These seven systemic factors include:

+ |dentify existing and needed data
sources to demonstrate evidence of
case review system functioning

+ Statewide information system Prepare for the CFSR Round 4

+ Case review system Statewide Assessment
¢ Quality assurance system

¢ Staff and provider training
¢ Service array and resource development

+ Agency responsiveness to the community

, o . : Organization
+ Foster and adoptive parent licensing, recruitment, and retention

The CFSR Statewide Assessment process involves a review of data and evidence to strengthen understanding of Tips and Things to Remember

child welfare system performance on 18 items associated with the seven systemic factors.’ Worksheet Instructions

Planning Worksheet Tables for Existing
Data Sources by Item (A)

This Data Planning Worksheet helps state teams consider existing information and data sources and additional
data needs for assessing the statewide functioning of one systemic factor—the case review system.2 A well-
functioning case review system provides individualized case-planning for children and families and supports timely, + Item 20: Written Case Plan
high-quality administrative reviews, court reviews, and hearings. + |tem 21: Periodic Reviews

+ |tem 22: Permanency Hearings

The worksheet tables are intended to support state teams in early phases of preparing for the CFSR Statewide

Assessment by taking stock of available information and data sources, considering limitations and gaps, and * ltem 23: Termination of Parental Rights

identifying additional data to generate or develop further before analysis begins. This tool draws from, and should + ltem 24: Notice of Hearings and Reviews
be used together with, the more comprehensive information provided in Assessing Systemic Factor Functioning to Caregivers

Using Data and Evidence.? Both resources highlight potential sources of relevant information and data that child Planning Worksheet Table for New Data
welfare agencies and their partners can use to explore and demonstrate functioning of a case review system. Note, Sources or Data Quality Improvements (B)

however, that the inclusion of data and information from the identified sources by itself does not mean that a state

has demonstrated conformity with the factor in the Statewide Assessment. Appendix: Data Analysis Checklist

1 For more information on the importance of collecting and using quality data and information to assess and routinely monitor statewide functioning of systemic factors and
findings from CFSR Round 3, see Systemic Factors—Results From the CFSRs: 2015-2018.

2 Find more detailed information on each systemic factor and related items, questions to explore the systemic factor federal requirements and beyond, and sources of data for

demonstrating functionality in Assessing Systemic Factor Functioning Using Data and Evidence on the CFSR Information Portal.



https://www.acf.hhs.gov/cb/report/systemic-factors-results-cfsrs-2015-2018
https://www.cfsrportal.acf.hhs.gov/resources/round-4-resources/statewide-assessment-swa-and-guidance/assessing-systemic-factor
https://www.cfsrportal.acf.hhs.gov/resources/round-4-resources/statewide-assessment-swa-and-guidance/assessing-systemic-factor
https://www.cfsrportal.acf.hhs.gov/resources/round-4-resources/statewide-assessment-swa-and-guidance/assessing-systemic-factor

Tips and Things to Remember

*

The Children’s Bureau (CB) considers a systemic factor to be “functioning” if it is operating consistently and
on an ongoing basis across the state for all relevant populations. Description of a law, procedure, or
process alone is not sufficient to demonstrate the level of functioning.

States should consider how their data, policies, and practices may reflect or contribute to variations in
services or outcomes for different populations being served by the agency and legal or judicial systems.

While identifying and developing data sources and plans for assessing systemic factor functioning, state
teams should engage various perspectives, including young people and families with lived experience,
tribes, legal and judicial communities, and other child welfare system partners.

While CB does not require a specific format for presenting data on systemic factors, to adequately
demonstrate functioning, states must:

+ Present relevant and quality evidence
¢ Use sound measurement principles
¢ Rely on recent data (within the last 3 years)

States can use the “Data Analysis Checklist” in the worksheet's appendix as a support in assessing the
quality and relevance of evidence proposed for analysis.

To show how well each systemic factor functions statewide, states should present quantifiable data as
evidence where appropriate (e.g., number of children documented in an administrative report). Frequently,
these data can be expressed in the form of a fraction showing what part of an identified population (the
denominator) meets a specified condition (the numerator). In some cases, qualitative data (e.g., findings
from interviews or focus groups) may be needed to provide context or to better understand systemic factor
functioning.

The exhibit presented for each item on the worksheet pages below highlights a series of questions or key
aspects and data sources that exemplify one way to demonstrate how well a systemic factor is functioning.
While intended to support state thinking about available data, note that this is not the only way to
demonstrate functioning.

State teams may need multiple types of data and information to demonstrate functioning. Yet while seeking
to be comprehensive, state teams should also consider how relevant each potential source is

to answer the specific questions posed in the Statewide Assessment. States may have additional data or
information that can help explore other questions outside the scope of the federal requirements. Some of
these data and information may be useful to other parts of the CFSR (e.g., root cause analysis of a problem
area, Program Improvement Plan (PIP) development for improvement of a systemic factor) or ongoing CQI
but may not be needed to demonstrate systemic factor functioning in the Statewide Assessment.

3 Consider the “Getting Curious” questions and considerations presented in Assessing Systemic Factor Functioning Using Data and Evidence.

Sources and Types of Data

To assess performance on systemic
factors, states use both quantitative
and qualitative evidence, including:

*

State administrative data from
statewide information systems

Management information reports

Administrative data from courts,
service providers, and other
partners

Information included in the Child
and Family Services Plan (CFSP),
Annual Progress and Services
Report (APSR), Court
Improvement Program Strategic
Plan, and other reports

Case record reviews

Surveys, interviews, or focus
groups with case participants,
agency staff, and system partners

Quality assurance (QA) and
continuous quality improvement
(CQI) data

Federal and state reviews and
audits

Program evaluations


https://www.cfsrportal.acf.hhs.gov/resources/round-4-resources/statewide-assessment-swa-and-guidance/assessing-systemic-factor

Worksheet Instructions
A. Complete the Planning Worksheet Tables for Existing Data Sources

For each item:

1.
2.

Review the question to answer in the CFSR Statewide Assessment.
Look at the overview exhibit for a summary of the Assessment question’s subcomponents and their interrelationships. For each component, consider “How
do you know?"

Review the subquestions for exploring systemic factor federal requirements. (While the subquestions align with the exhibit, they may include additional
questions for consideration or context.) In the source table(s), place a check by available information and data sources that your state can use to address
each question. Multiple sources may be needed to fully respond to each question and confirm reliability of the data or information.

For each existing source:
Enter a title or brief description (e.g., policy title or report name)

Identify the applicable time period of the information or data in the source that will address the subquestion (e.g., children exiting care in fiscal year 2021)
(note the time period may differ from the date the data or information were collected or recorded)

Describe the scope of the data, noting the specific population and/or geographic area as applicable (e.g., children in care for at least 60 days in region 1)
Identify any known data limitations. Consider—Are the data recent? complete? accurate? reliable?
In the item review:
Indicate whether the state has sufficient data to fully respond to the Statewide Assessment question
Identify additional information or data that may be needed to demonstrate systemic factor functioning
Document data quality issues that need to be addressed

Consider whether some available data and information fall outside the scope of the Statewide Assessment question and therefore should not be
presented to demonstrate systemic factor functioning

When the following conditions exist, move to the Planning Worksheet Table for New Data Sources or Data Quality Improvements (Section B):

+ Available data sources are not sufficient to answer all components of the Statewide Assessment questions
+ Additional information or data needs to be collected/generated
+ Data limitations or data quality issues need to be addressed

(Consider * prompts in Section A tables as a reminder to visit Section B)

B. Complete the Planning Worksheet Table for New Data Sources or Data Quality Improvements

1.
2.

List the relevant systemic factor, item, and subquestion where information or data is needed.

Describe the proposed information or data source, time period, scope, method of collection or development, expected completion date, lead person
responsible, and other related notes.



A. Planning Worksheet Tables for Existing Data Sources

In the Statewide Assessment, states provide evidence on five items related to their case review systems: written case plan (item 20), periodic review (item 21),
permanency hearings (item 22), termination of parental rights (item 23), and notice of hearings and reviews to caregivers (item 24). The following section can help
state teams consider available data sources and evidence for exploring systemic factor federal requirements by item. The overview exhibits presents key aspects
of the Statewide Assessment question, and the source tables can help teams identify and organize their data to respond to the overarching question and related
subquestions. While intended to prompt critical thinking about how to demonstrate functioning, the approach represented is not the only possible
approach.

[tem 20. Written Case Plan

Statewide Assessment question: How well is the case review system functioning statewide to ensure that each child has a written case plan that is developed
jointly with the child's parent(s) and includes the required provisions?*

Iltem 20 Overview Exhibit

How many children were in
foster care for at least 60 days Of these children, how many had
during a specified time period a written case plan?
(e.g., federal or state fiscal year)?

In these case plans (or a

sample), how many were
developed jointly with the child’s
parents?

' How do you know?

(e.g., surveys, interviews or
focus groups with parents,
case review data)

How do you know?
(e.g., administrative data
or case review)

How do you know?
(e.g., administrative data)

Iltem 20 Source Tables

Subquestion 20A. Among children in foster care in a specific period who have been in care for at least 60 days, how many had a written case plan?

Possible Data Sources Title/Description Time Period Scope of Data Data Limitations

Administrative Data

Other

None*

5 For this item in the Statewide Assessment, CB reviewers focus primarily on evidence of parental involvement in the development of the case plan. The inclusion of required elements in the case plan may be a secondary focus to be addressed if other
federal review processes have identified potential areas of concern with a state’s plan. Most states will not have to provide data or information to demonstrate that case plans included the required elements.



Subquestion 20B. Were parents involved in the development of case plans? If so, how?

Possible Data Sources Title/Description Time Period Scope of Data Data Limitations

Surveys, interviews, or focus groups with
parents

Case review data (e.g., ongoing CQl or
targeted case review as appropriate)

Information from caseworkers and/or
parents’ attorneys

Other

None*

Item 20 Review

Are the available data sources sufficient to answer all components of the Assessment question using an appropriate measurement VES NO*
approach?

If not, what additional data or information needs to be collected or generated?* (e.g., focus groups to supplement administrative data)

Are there any variations in performance across the state or jurisdiction that impact statewide functioning of this item? YES NO

Are there data limitations or data quality concerns that need to be addressed to support quality evidence? YES* NO

Do any of the data sources listed fall outside the scope of the Statewide Assessment question (e.g., address other questions or root
causes)? YES NO




ltem 21. Periodic Review

Statewide Assessment question: How well is the case review system functioning statewide to ensure that a periodic review for each child occurs no less
frequently than once every 6 months, either by a court or by administrative review?

ltem 21 Overview Exhibit

Of these children (or a sample), how many
How many children for a specified period (e.g., calendar had a periodic review at least every 6 months
year, federal or state fiscal year, or on a given date) were

in foster care for 6 months or longer?

(i.e., initial review within 6 months and
ongoing reviews at least every 6 months from
the prior review)?

' How do you know?

(e.g., administrative data
or case review)

How do you know?
(e.g., administrative data)

Item 21 Source Table
Subquestion 21A. Of the children in foster care during a specified period, how many had a periodic review no later than 6 months from the date they

entered foster care?
Subquestion 21B. Of these children, how many had a periodic review no less frequently than every 6 months thereafter?

Possible Data Sources Title/Description Time Period Scope of Data Data Limitations

Agency administrative data (e.g., AFCARS)

Court data

Administrative review body data (e.g., foster
care review boards)

Data from CB’s Item 21 measurement tool
(contact NCWCIA for access)

Case review (e.g., ongoing CQI or targeted case
review as appropriate)

Narrative of state procedures for periodic reviews
(as context)

Other

None*




Item 21 Review

Are the available data sources sufficient to answer all components of the Assessment question using an appropriate measurement VES NO*
approach?

If not, what additional data or information needs to be collected or generated?*

Are there any variations in performance across the state or jurisdiction that impact statewide functioning of this item? YES NO

Are there data limitations or data quality concerns that need to be addressed to support quality evidence? YES* NO

Do any of the data sources listed fall outside the scope of the Statewide Assessment question (e.g., address other questions or root
causes)?

YES NO

Item 22. Permanency Hearings

Statewide Assessment question: How well is the case review system functioning statewide to ensure that, for each child, a permanency hearing in a qualified
court or administrative body occurs no later than 12 months from the date the child entered foster care and no less frequently than every 12 months thereafter?

[tem 22 Overview Exhibit

Of these children (or a sample), who
continued to be in care 12 months or
longer after the initial permanency
hearing, how many had a permanency
hearing at least every 12 months from a
prior hearing?

How many children for a Of these children (or a sample), how
specified period (e.g., calendar many had an initial permanency
year, federal or state fiscal year, hearing no later than 12

or on a given date) were in foster months from the day they
care for 12 months or longer? entered care?

I How do you know?

How do you know?
(e.g., administrative data)

How do you know?

(e.g., agency administrative (e.g., agency administrative
data, court data) data, court data)




Item 22 Source Table
Subquestion 22A. Of the children in foster care during a specified period, how many had a permanency hearing no later than 12 months from the date they

entered foster care?

Subquestion 22B. Of these children, how many had a permanency hearing no less frequently than every 12 months thereafter?

Scope of Data Data Limitations

Possible Data Sources Title/Description Time Period

Agency administrative data

Court data

Data from CB's Item 22 measurement
tool (contact NCWCIA for access)

Other

None*

[tem 22 Review

Are the available data sources sufficient to answer all components of the Assessment question using an appropriate measurement VES NO*
approach?

If not, what additional data or information needs to be collected or generated?*

Are there any variations in performance across the state or jurisdiction that impact statewide functioning of this item? YES NO
Are there data limitations or data quality concerns that need to be addressed to support quality evidence? YES* NO
Do any of the data sources listed fall outside the scope of the Statewide Assessment question (e.g., address other questions or root VES NO

causes)?




Item 23. Termination of Parental Rights

Statewide Assessment question: How well is the case review system functioning statewide to ensure that the filing of termination of parental rights (TPR)
proceedings occurs in accordance with required provisions?

Iltem 23 Overview Exhibit

How many children for a specified
period have been in foster care for at

least 15 of the most recent 22 months?

Of these children (or a sample), Among the remaining children (those
how many had a documented that did not have a documented
exception to filing or a compelling exception or compelling reason),
reason that TPR would not be in what percentage had a
-k the child's best interest? TPR filed timely?

How do you know?
(e.g., administrative data)

How do you know? How do you know?
(e.g., agency administrative data, (e.g., agency administrative data,
court data, case review data) court data, case review data)

Within the same specified period, how
many children met other ASFA criteria

for TPR?

How do you know?
(e.g., administrative data)

ltem 23 Source Table

Subquestion 23A. Within a recent specified period, how many children have been in foster care for at least 15 of the most recent 22 months?

Subquestion 23B. Within the same period, how many children meet the other Adoption and Safe Families Act (ASFA) provisions for TPR (aggravated
circumstance)?

Subquestion 23C. Of the total children (23A plus 23B), how many had a documented exception to filing or a compelling reason that TPR would not be in the child’s
best interest?




Subquestion 23D. Among the remaining children (23A plus 23B minus 23C), what percentage had a TPR filed timely?

Possible Data Sources Title/Description Time Period Scope of Data Data Limitations

State procedures for filing TPR petitions

State agency administrative data

|
Court data

Case review data (e.g., ongoing CQI or
targeted case review, as appropriate)

Narrative of state procedures for filing for
TPR (as context)

Other

None*

Item 23 Review

Are the available data sources sufficient to answer all components of the Assessment question using an appropriate measurement VES NO*
approach?

If not, what additional data or information needs to be collected or generated?*

Are there any variations in performance across the state or jurisdiction that impact statewide functioning of this item? YES NO

Does the state have a method for calculating months in care, especially for children with multiple episodes in care? YES 5}'0

Does the state have a method for identifying exceptions and compelling reasons? YES NO*
Are there data limitations or data quality concerns that need to be addressed to support quality evidence? YES* NO
Do any);)f the data sources listed fall outside the scope of the Statewide Assessment question (e.g., address other questions or root VES NO
causes)?




Item 24. Notice of Hearings and Reviews to Caregivers

Statewide Assessment question: How well is the case review system functioning statewide to ensure that foster parents, preadoptive parents, and relative
caregivers of children in foster care (1) are receiving notification of any periodic review or permanency planning hearing held with respect to the child and (2)
have a right to be heard in any review or hearing held with respect to the child?

Iltem 24 Overview Exhibit

How many children in care Of these children (or a sample), how many Of these children (or a sample), how many of
during a specified period of of their foster parents, preadoptive their foster parents, preadoptive parents, or
time (e.g., calendar, year, state parents, or relative caregivers were relative caregivers were notified of their right
or federal fiscal year) were the notified of those periodic reviews or be heard in those periodic reviews or

subject of a review or hearing? permanency planning hearings? permanency planning hearings?
How do you know? How do you know?
How do you know? (e.g., agency administrative data on (e.g., agency administrative data on
(e.g., agency administrative notices sent, court observation data, notices sent, court observation data,
data, court data) interviews, focus groups, surveys of interviews, focus groups, surveys of
foster parents) foster parents)

I[tem 24 Source Tables

Subquestion 24A. What is the state’s process for ensuring that foster parents, preadoptive parents, and relative caregivers of children in foster care are notified
of, and have a right to be heard in, any periodic review or permanency planning hearing held with respect to the child?

Possible Data Sources Title/Description Time Period Scope of Data Data Limitations

Narrative of state procedures (that describe
how caregivers are notified of reviews or
hearings)

Other

None*




Subquestion 24B. What data does the state have to demonstrate that during a specified period foster parents, preadoptive parents, and relative caregivers of
children in foster care were notified of any periodic review or permanency hearing held with respect to the child?

Possible Data Sources Title/Description Time Period Scope of Data Data Limitations

Administrative data (e.g., notices sent)

Court data (including data from
observations)

Interviews, focus groups, or surveys of
foster parents

Other

None*

Subquestion 24C. What data does the state have to show that during a specified period foster parents, preadoptive parents, and relative caregivers of children in
foster care were notified of their right to be heard in any periodic review or permanency hearing held with respect to the child?

Possible Data Sources Title/Description Time Period Scope of Data Data Limitations

Administrative data (e.g., notices sent)

Court data (including data from
observations)

Interviews, focus groups, or surveys of
foster parents

Other

None*

Item 24 Review

Are the available data sources sufficient to answer all components of the Assessment question using an appropriate measurement VES NO*
approach?

If not, what additional data or information needs to be collected or generated?*

Are there any variations in performance across the state or jurisdiction that impact statewide functioning of this item? YES NO
Are there data limitations or data quality concerns that need to be addressed to support quality evidence? YES* NO
Do any of the data sources listed fall outside the scope of the Statewide Assessment question (e.g., address other questions or root

causes)? YES NO




B. Planning Worksheet Table for New Data Sources or Data Quality Improvements

Complete this table to identify where the state team will fill gaps and address limitations to provide relevant and timely data and information that fully address
the assessment questions for the systemic factor. Rows in this table should be completed when the following conditions exist: 1) Available data sources are not
sufficient to answer all components of the Statewide Assessment question for the systemic factor item; 2) Additional information or data needs to be collected or
generated; or 3) Data limitations or data quality issues need to be addressed to support quality evidence.

Systemic Method of Expected

Question to Information or Time Period/

Answer Data Source . Collection/ Completion

Development Date

Factor and
Item




Systemic
y Question to Information or Time Period/ Metho<_:l o EXPeCte.d
Factor and Collection/ Completion
Answer Data Source Scope
Item Development Date




APPENDIX: Data Analysis Checklist

Excerpted from the Children’s Bureau’s CFSRs: Guiding Principles, Framework, and Tools for the Statewide Assessment Process

The Data Analysis Checklist provides a short, easy way to help assess the quality and relevance of evidence used for analysis. The questions focus on the scope
and methods used to generate evidence and are designed to confirm that the information is relevant and reliable to use for analysis, and to support observations
and conclusions. This checklist is an optional resource that may be helpful for individuals planning, conducting, and/or reviewing data analysis done for a variety
of purposes, including, but not limited to, Child and Family Services Plans (CFSPs), Annual Progress and Services Reports (APSRs), CFSR Statewide Assessments,
Program Improvement Plans (PIPs), Court Improvement Program (CIP) Self-Assessments, and state program evaluations.

The Question

rQ_ O Is it clear what question this analysis is answering?
O + What is the analytic question?"

The Evidence/Data/Methodology

O Can you identify the source and characteristics of the data? Are the data provided, and are they complete?
+ What is the data source?
¢ How current are the data (through what month/quarter/year)?
O Is the information presented clearly labeled?
O Does the population selected for the analysis match the question?
+ What population is selected for analysis?
O Does the method of analysis match the question being asked or the observation being made?
+ If the analysis is about a system outcome, does the method use aggregate data?
+ If the analysis is about a root cause, does the analysis rely on targeted data collection, either qualitative or quantitative?
+ If the analysis is about the quality of a system of care, does it rely on qualitative data collection, such as through focus groups?
O Should there be a comparison group, and if so, is it included in the analysis?
+ What population is used for comparison?
O Does the analysis consider variation (e.g., by place, by population, over time)?
O Are the limitations of the data identified?
O Is the data source accurate and reliable?
O Does the analysis answer the question?

1 Avresearch or analytic question is designed to guide the acquisition and generation of evidence that when processed (or analyzed) increases one’s knowledge and is related to a theory or a hypothesis. A good data analytic question specifies
the target population and the measurable change that population should experience. Sometimes the question is descriptive (e.g., How often do children placed in care move during their first year in care?), sometimes it is comparative (e.g.,
Are children who enter care in 2021 moving more now in their first year of care as compared with children placed in care in 2019?), and sometimes it is causal (e.g., To what extent are children who were placed in care in 2021 moving more
in their first year of care because of pandemic-related issues?).



The Conclusion

O Are the arguments summarized and clear?

O Are all the graphic representations of the data clearly explained in the narrative?
O Were associated factors or data used to better inform the analysis?

+ For example, if the analysis considered timely permanence, did it also refer to performance on reentry to care?
O Is the conclusion verified or contradicted by other sources of data?

+ For example, did feedback from individuals with vested interests, focus groups, surveys, or other administrative data support the analytic
findings or suggest possible alternatives?

O Are there perspectives not accounted for in the analysis?
O Do the results suggest that further analysis may be indicated?

2 Annie E. Casey Foundation. (2017, August 12). What is implementation science? [blog post].


https://www.aecf.org/blog/what-is-implementation-science

Need Additional CFSR Support?

The National Child Welfare Center for Innovation and Advancement (NCWCIA) provides data-driven assistance to public child welfare agencies to help them

identify innovative ways to address challenges and improve performance and outcomes so that children can remain safe and with their families whenever
possible.

To request services tailored to your needs, email NCWCIA-Info@jbsinternational.com or contact your NCWCIA innovation and advancement navigator.

Additional Resources on Assessing Systemic Factor Functioning and the CFSR Statewide Assessment

Children's Bureau. (2022). Assessing Systemic Factor Functioning Using Data and Evidence.

Children’s Bureau. (April 6, 2022). CFSR Round 4 National Call #6: Systemic Factors and Stakeholder Interview Guide. (Webinar video)

Children’s Bureau. (2022). CFSR Procedures Manual. (Chapter 2)

Children’s Bureau. (2022). Statewide Assessment Instrument. (Section IV, includes guiding questions)

Children's Bureau. (2020). Systemic Factors—Results From the CFSRs: 2015-2019.

JBS International. CFSR Information Portal. CFSR Round 4 Resources. (Webpage)

This product was created by the Capacity Building Center for States under Contract No. HHSP2332015000711, funded by the Children’s Bureau, Administration for
Children and Families, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Suggested citation: Capacity Building Center for States. (2023). Case review system: Systemic factor data planning worksheet. CFSR round 4 planning and implementation E Child ren's
tool. Children’s Bureau, Administration for Children and Families, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. Q — Bureau


mailto:NCWCIA-Info@jbsinternational.com
https://ncwcia.childwelfare.gov/find-your-navigator
https://www.cfsrportal.acf.hhs.gov/resources/round-4-resources/statewide-assessment-swa-and-guidance/assessing-systemic-factor
https://www.cfsrportal.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/media/video/national-calls/6/index.htm
https://www.cfsrportal.acf.hhs.gov/resources/round-4-resources/cfsr-round-4-process/cfsr-round-4-procedures-manual
https://www.cfsrportal.acf.hhs.gov/resources/round-3-resources/statewide-assessment/statewide-assessment-instrument
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/cb/report/systemic-factors-results-cfsrs-2015-2018
https://www.cfsrportal.acf.hhs.gov/resources/round-4-resources

	Case Review System: Systemic Factor Data Planning Worksheet
	CFSR Round 4 Planning and Implementation Tool
	Use this tool to:
	Organization

	Introduction and Overview
	Tips and Things to Remember
	Sources and Types of Data

	Worksheet Instructions
	A. Complete the Planning Worksheet Tables for Existing Data Sources
	B. Complete the Planning Worksheet Table for New Data Sources or Data Quality Improvements

	A. Planning Worksheet Tables for Existing Data Sources
	Item 20. Written Case Plan
	Item 21. Periodic Review
	Item 22. Permanency Hearings
	Item 23. Termination of Parental Rights
	Item 24. Notice of Hearings and Reviews to Caregivers

	B. Planning Worksheet Table for New Data Sources or Data Quality Improvements
	APPENDIX: Data Analysis Checklist
	The Question
	The Evidence/Data/Methodology
	The Conclusion

	Find More CFSR Planning and Implementation Tools and Supports
	Additional Resources on Assessing Systemic Factor Functioning and the CFSR Statewide Assessment




	Check Box 138: Off
	Text Field 506: 
	Text Field 505: 
	Text Field 503: 
	Check Box 137: Off
	Text Field 502: 
	Text Field 501: 
	Text Field 500: 
	Text Field 499: 
	Check Box 136: Off
	Text Field 498: 
	Text Field 497: 
	Text Field 496: 
	Text Field 495: 
	Check Box 107: Off
	Text Field 486: 
	Text Field 485: 
	Text Field 484: 
	Text Field 483: 
	Check Box 103: Off
	Text Field 478: 
	Text Field 477: 
	Text Field 476: 
	Text Field 475: 
	Check Box 106: Off
	Text Field 482: 
	Text Field 481: 
	Text Field 480: 
	Text Field 479: 
	Check Box 135: Off
	Text Field 494: 
	Text Field 493: 
	Text Field 492: 
	Text Field 491: 
	Check Box 134: Off
	Text Field 490: 
	Text Field 489: 
	Text Field 488: 
	Text Field 487: 
	Check Box 99: Off
	Check Box 100: Off
	Text Field 355: 
	Check Box 101: Off
	Check Box 102: Off
	Check Box 72: Off
	Text Field 470: 
	Text Field 469: 
	Text Field 468: 
	Text Field 467: 
	Check Box 133: Off
	Text Field 466: 
	Text Field 465: 
	Text Field 464: 
	Text Field 463: 
	Check Box 70: Off
	Text Field 277: 
	Text Field 276: 
	Text Field 275: 
	Text Field 274: 
	Check Box 69: Off
	Text Field 474: 
	Text Field 473: 
	Text Field 472: 
	Text Field 471: 
	Check Box 68: Off
	Text Field 269: 
	Text Field 268: 
	Text Field 267: 
	Text Field 266: 
	Check Box 132: Off
	Text Field 461: 
	Text Field 460: 
	Text Field 459: 
	Text Field 458: 
	Check Box 104: Off
	Check Box 105: Off
	Text Field 356: 
	Check Box 82: Off
	Check Box 81: Off
	Check Box 108: Off
	Check Box 109: Off
	Check Box 46: Off
	Text Field 2046: 
	Text Field 2045: 
	Text Field 2044: 
	Text Field 2043: 
	Check Box 45: Off
	Text Field 2035: 
	Text Field 2034: 
	Text Field 2033: 
	Text Field 453: 
	Check Box 42: Off
	Text Field 452: 
	Text Field 451: 
	Text Field 450: 
	Text Field 449: 
	Check Box 41: Off
	Text Field 447: 
	Text Field 446: 
	Text Field 445: 
	Check Box 110: Off
	Check Box 111: Off
	Text Field 504: 
	Check Box 55: Off
	Check Box 112: Off
	Check Box 113: Off
	Check Box 142: Off
	Text Field 2052: 
	Text Field 2051: 
	Text Field 2050: 
	Text Field 516: 
	Check Box 141: Off
	Text Field 2049: 
	Text Field 2048: 
	Text Field 2047: 
	Text Field 515: 
	Check Box 147: Off
	Text Field 534: 
	Check Box 146: Off
	Text Field 532: 
	Text Field 531: 
	Text Field 530: 
	Text Field 529: 
	Check Box 140: Off
	Text Field 514: 
	Text Field 513: 
	Text Field 512: 
	Text Field 511: 
	Text Field 510: 
	Text Field 509: 
	Text Field 508: 
	Text Field 507: 
	Check Box 119: Off
	Check Box 143: Off
	Text Field 357: 
	Check Box 31: Off
	Check Box 30: Off
	Check Box 32: Off
	Check Box 27: Off
	Check Box 28: Off
	Check Box 144: Off
	Check Box 145: Off
	Check Box 151: Off
	Text Field 2016: 
	Text Field 2015: 
	Text Field 2014: 
	Text Field 2013: 
	Check Box 149: Off
	Text Field 541: 
	Text Field 540: 
	Text Field 539: 
	Text Field 538: 
	Check Box 148: Off
	Text Field 537: 
	Text Field 5012: 
	Text Field 5011: 
	Text Field 5010: 
	Check Box 1: Off
	Text Field 2042: 
	Text Field 2041: 
	Text Field 2040: 
	Text Field 2039: 
	Check Box 152: Off
	Text Field 2038: 
	Text Field 2037: 
	Text Field 2036: 
	Text Field 427: 
	Check Box 153: Off
	Text Field 426: 
	Text Field 425: 
	Text Field 424: 
	Text Field 423: 
	Check Box 4: Off
	Text Field 422: 
	Text Field 421: 
	Text Field 420: 
	Text Field 419: 
	Check Box 5: Off
	Text Field 418: 
	Text Field 417: 
	Text Field 416: 
	Text Field 415: 
	Check Box 10: Off
	Text Field 206: 
	Text Field 205: 
	Text Field 204: 
	Text Field 203: 
	Check Box 154: Off
	Text Field 202: 
	Text Field 201: 
	Text Field 200: 
	Text Field 199: 
	Check Box 155: Off
	Text Field 198: 
	Text Field 197: 
	Text Field 196: 
	Text Field 195: 
	Check Box 7: Off
	Text Field 194: 
	Text Field 193: 
	Text Field 192: 
	Text Field 191: 
	Check Box 6: Off
	Text Field 190: 
	Text Field 189: 
	Text Field 188: 
	Text Field 187: 
	Check Box 156: Off
	Check Box 157: Off
	Text Field 358: 
	Check Box 158: Off
	Check Box 159: Off
	Text Field 122: 
	Text Field 542: 
	Text Field 543: 
	Text Field 544: 
	Text Field 545: 
	Text Field 546: 
	Text Field 547: 
	Text Field 548: 
	Text Field 556: 
	Text Field 555: 
	Text Field 554: 
	Text Field 553: 
	Text Field 552: 
	Text Field 551: 
	Text Field 550: 
	Text Field 549: 
	Text Field 564: 
	Text Field 563: 
	Text Field 562: 
	Text Field 561: 
	Text Field 560: 
	Text Field 559: 
	Text Field 558: 
	Text Field 557: 
	Text Field 572: 
	Text Field 571: 
	Text Field 570: 
	Text Field 569: 
	Text Field 568: 
	Text Field 567: 
	Text Field 566: 
	Text Field 565: 
	Text Field 580: 
	Text Field 579: 
	Text Field 578: 
	Text Field 577: 
	Text Field 576: 
	Text Field 575: 
	Text Field 574: 
	Text Field 573: 
	Text Field 588: 
	Text Field 587: 
	Text Field 586: 
	Text Field 585: 
	Text Field 584: 
	Text Field 583: 
	Text Field 582: 
	Text Field 581: 
	Text Field 636: 
	Text Field 635: 
	Text Field 634: 
	Text Field 633: 
	Text Field 632: 
	Text Field 631: 
	Text Field 630: 
	Text Field 629: 
	Text Field 628: 
	Text Field 627: 
	Text Field 626: 
	Text Field 625: 
	Text Field 624: 
	Text Field 623: 
	Text Field 622: 
	Text Field 621: 
	Text Field 620: 
	Text Field 619: 
	Text Field 618: 
	Text Field 617: 
	Text Field 616: 
	Text Field 615: 
	Text Field 614: 
	Text Field 613: 
	Text Field 612: 
	Text Field 611: 
	Text Field 610: 
	Text Field 609: 
	Text Field 608: 
	Text Field 607: 
	Text Field 606: 
	Text Field 605: 
	Text Field 604: 
	Text Field 603: 
	Text Field 602: 
	Text Field 601: 
	Text Field 600: 
	Text Field 599: 
	Text Field 598: 
	Text Field 597: 
	Text Field 596: 
	Text Field 595: 
	Text Field 594: 
	Text Field 593: 
	Text Field 592: 
	Text Field 591: 
	Text Field 590: 
	Text Field 589: 
	Text Field 644: 
	Text Field 643: 
	Text Field 642: 
	Text Field 641: 
	Text Field 640: 
	Text Field 639: 
	Text Field 638: 
	Text Field 637: 
	Text Field 652: 
	Text Field 651: 
	Text Field 650: 
	Text Field 649: 
	Text Field 648: 
	Text Field 647: 
	Text Field 646: 
	Text Field 645: 
	Check Box 114: Off
	Check Box 115: Off
	Check Box 116: Off
	Check Box 117: Off
	Check Box 118: Off
	Check Box 150: Off
	Check Box 130: Off
	Check Box 120: Off
	Check Box 121: Off
	Check Box 122: Off
	Check Box 124: Off
	Check Box 125: Off
	Check Box 126: Off
	Check Box 127: Off
	Check Box 128: Off
	Check Box 129: Off
	Text Field 457: 
	Text Field 456: 
	Text Field 454: 
	Check Box 131: Off
	Text Field 448: 
	Check Box 56: Off
	Text Field 536: 
	Text Field 535: 
	Text Field 533: 
	Check Box 29: Off
	Check Box 13166: Off
	Text Field 45766: 
	Text Field 45666: 
	Text Field 45566: 
	Text Field 45466: 
	Check Box 94: Off
	Check Box 93: Off
	Check Box 9455: Off
	Check Box 9355: Off
	Text Field 50488: 
	Check Box 139: Off
	Check Box 1391010: Off
	Text Field 53610: 
	Text Field 53510: 
	Text Field 5351010: 
	Text Field 53310: 
	Check Box 15: Off
	Check Box 16: Off
	Check Box 161212: Off
	Check Box 151212: Off


